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N Adjustment Clause         SM 

Sharing Mechanism 

APPLICABLE.  
In all territory served.

AVAILABILITY 
This schedule is mandatory to all Standard Rate Schedules listed in Section 1 of the General 
Index except Rate PSA and Special Charges.  Rate schedules subject to Adjustment Clause SM 
are divided into Group 1 or Group 2 as follows: 

Group 1: Rates RS; RTOD-Energy; RTOD-Demand; VFD; AES ; LS; RLS; LE; and TE.  
Group 2:  Rates GS; GTOD-Energy; GTOD-Demand; PS; TODS; TODP; RTS; EHLF; FLS; 
EVSE; EVC; and OSL. 

RATE 
The monthly billing amount under each of the schedules to which this mechanism applies shall 
be increased or decreased by a percentage factor calculated in accordance with the following 
formula. 

Group SM Billing Factor  =  Group E(m) / Group R(m) 

DEFINITIONS 

1. (m) is the month in which Adjustment Clause SM is billed.
2. For the Adjustment Period, E(m) = RA / 13.  For the Balancing Period, E(m) = BA.  At all other

times, E(m) is zero.
3. RA is the Revenue Adjustment calculated for the Reporting Period, which Company will collect

from or distribute to customers during the Adjustment Period.
4. BA is the Balancing Adjustment that reconciles any over- or under-provision of the RA, which

Company will collect from or distribute to customers during the Balancing Period.
5. The Reporting Period is the thirteen-month period beginning with and including July 2027

through and including July 2028.
6. The Adjustment Period is the thirteen-billing-cycle period beginning with and including the

November 2028 billing cycle through and including the November 2029 billing cycle.
7. The Balancing Period is the March 2030 billing cycle.
8. E(m) is allocated to Group 1 and Group 2 on the basis of base revenue as a percentage of total

base revenue for the Reporting Period.
9. Group 1 R(m) is the average of total Group 1 monthly base revenue for the Reporting Period.

Base revenue includes customer, energy, and lighting charges for each rate schedule
included in Group 1 to which this mechanism applies.

10. Group 2 R(m) is the average of total Group 2 monthly base non-fuel revenue for the Reporting
Period.  Base non-fuel revenue includes customer, non-fuel energy, and demand charges for
each rate schedule included in Group 2 to which this mechanism applies.  Non-fuel energy is
equal to the tariff energy rate for each rate schedule included in Group 2 less the base fuel
factor as defined on Sheet No. 85.1, Paragraph 6.
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Sharing Mechanism 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS1

1. The revenues and costs reflected in the Sharing Mechanism shall be the per books amounts 
adjusted to ratemaking amounts consistent with the Companies’ filings and calculations in Case 
Nos. 2025-00113 and 2025-00114 and as modified by the terms of the stipulation agreement 
in Case Nos. 2025-00113 and 2025-00114.   

2. Following the Reporting Period, Company will file a Sharing Mechanism Revenue Adjustment 
Report with the Commission no later than October 1, 2028, to establish the Revenue 
Adjustment.  The Sharing Mechanism Revenue Adjustment Report will: 

a. Calculate Jurisdictional Capitalization excluding cost recovery mechanisms and making 
other adjustments specified in the stipulation agreement in Case Nos. 2025-00113 and 
2025-00114; 

b. Calculate Adjusted Operating Income excluding cost recovery mechanisms and making 
other adjustments specified in the stipulation agreement in Case Nos. 2025-00113 and 
2025-00114; 

c. Calculate the Earned Rate of Return using Jurisdictional Capitalization and Adjusted 
Operating Income determined in parts a and b; 

d. Calculate the Required Rate(s) of Return using both a 10.15% and 9.40%, return on 
common equity and the actual weighted average cost of debt for the Reporting Period; 

e. Calculate the Required Operating Income(s) using the Required Rate(s) of Return from part 
d and the Jurisdictional Capitalization from part a; 

f. If the Earned Rate of Return from part c is above the Required Rate of Return using a 
10.15% return on common equity determined in part d, calculate the Operating Income 
Surplus (part b less part e); or if the Earned Rate of Return from part c is below the Required 
Rate of Return using a 9.40% return on common equity determined in part d, calculate the 
Operating Income Deficiency (part e less part b);  

g. Apply the Gross Revenue Conversion Factor to the Operating Income Surplus or 
Deficiency determined in part f.  The resulting Surplus or Deficiency, if any, is the 
Revenue Adjustment (RA) to be distributed or collected in its entirety. 

3. Following the Adjustment Period, Company will file a Sharing Mechanism Balancing Adjustment 
Report with the Commission no later than February 1, 2030.  The Sharing Mechanism 
Balancing Adjustment Report will calculate the Balancing Adjustment (BA) for the Adjustment 
Period, and Company will include that BA in the Sharing Mechanism Factor for the March 2030 
billing cycle.  Adjustment Clause SM will terminate at that time. 

1 Because the Reporting Period comprises 13 months, amounts calculated must be adjusted to reflect 
an additional month. 
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